



ANNO DECIMO SEPTIMO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1968

No. 37 of 1968

An Act to amend the Registration of Dogs Act,
1924-1966.

[Assented to 19th December, 1968.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows :

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Registration of Dogs Act Amendment Act, 1968". Short titles.

(2) The Registration of Dogs Act, 1924-1966, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Registration of Dogs Act, 1924-1968".

(3) The Registration of Dogs Act, 1924-1966, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

2. Section 9 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "two pounds nor more than six pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "four dollars nor more than twelve dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 9—
Penalty for keeping un-registered dogs over three months old.

3. Section 10 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "in the form in the third schedule,";

and

(b) by striking out from that subsection the passage "one shilling" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "ten cents".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 10—
Mode of registering dogs.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 12—
Registration
discs.

4. Section 12 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1a) the passage "one shilling" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "ten cents".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 13—
Transfer of
registration.

5. Section 13 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "one shilling" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "ten cents".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 14—
Registered dog
may be
removed to
another
district.

6. Section 14 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "one shilling" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "ten cents".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 15—
Penalty for
misdescription.

7. Section 15 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "two pounds nor more than five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "four dollars nor more than ten dollars".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 16—
Search
warrant.

8. Section 16 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsection (1) therefrom.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 17—
List of persons
registering dogs
to be exhibited.

9. Section 17 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "one shilling" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "ten cents".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 18—
Destruction of
bitches on heat.

10. Section 18 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "ten dollars".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 19—
Penalty for
dogs without
collar and disc.

11. Section 19 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "five shillings nor more than two pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "fifty cents nor more than four dollars".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 22—
Destruction of
diseased dogs.

12. Section 22 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "two pounds nor more than five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "four dollars nor more than ten dollars".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 24—
Penalty on
owners of dogs
attacking
persons or
frightening
horses.

13. Section 24 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from paragraph (a) the passage "two pounds nor more than five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "four dollars nor more than ten dollars".

14. Section 26 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "ten dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 26—
Illegally removing collar.

15. Section 27 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "one pound nor more than five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two dollars nor more than ten dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 27—
Penalty on persons illegally killing dogs.

16. Section 31 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "thirty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "sixty dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 31—
Recovery of damages.

17. Section 34a of the principal Act is amended by striking out from paragraph (b) of subsection (1) the passage "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "twenty dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 34a—
By-laws.

18. Section 36 of the principal Act is repealed.

Repeal of section 36 of the principal Act—
Aboriginals allowed to keep two un-registered dogs.

19. Section 38 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "Twenty-five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Fifty dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 38—
Provision for use of guide dogs.

20. The first schedule to the principal Act is amended by inserting after the passage "Sex", in the fourth column thereof the passage "(If bitch, state if spayed)".

Amendment of principal Act, first schedule.

21. The principal Act is amended by striking out the second schedule and inserting in lieu thereof the following schedule :—

Repeal and replacement of second schedule to principal Act.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

Section 10.

Scale of Fees for Registration of Dogs. \$

For every male dog or spayed bitch 1.00

For every bitch not being a spayed bitch 1.50

If any fee for the registration of a dog is not paid before the expiration of 60 days after the last day on which, pursuant to this Act, the dog should have been registered the fee shall be increased by an amount of \$1.00.

Repeal of
third schedule
to principal
Act.

22. The principal Act is amended by striking out the third schedule.

Amendment of
principal Act,
fifth schedule.

23. The principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from the fifth schedule the symbols “s. d.” and inserting in lieu thereof the symbol “\$”;
- (b) by striking out from that schedule the figures “10 0” and inserting in lieu thereof the figures “1.00”;
- and
- (c) by striking out from that schedule the figures “3 0” and inserting in lieu thereof the figures “0.30”.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

J. W. HARRISON, Governor.